with AVs in terms of emissions. However, the extent to which the fuel-
efficiency of AVs and the coupling of automation and electrification
trends in car industry can counterbalance the environmental impacts of
longer AV travel distances is uncertain.

A possible approach to optimize this trade-off is via monetizing the
emission impacts and including the costs in the objective function of the
network design problem alongside travel cost and infrastructure in-
vestment cost. Another alternative would be considering emissions, or
travel distance as a proxy for emissions, as another objective and
formulating a multi-objective network design problem.

Performance of the algorithms considered in this study was
compared using a case study of the Amsterdam metropolitan region.
Future research can focus on the application of these algorithms on other
problem instances and settings for further investigation of the

Fig. 7. Optimal evolution of AV-ready subnetworks obtained by EGS for Scenario 1.

Fig. 8. Optimal evolution of AV-ready subnetworks obtained by EPS for Scenario 1.

Table 9
Sensitivity analysis (% changes in network performance criteria with model parameter variations).

Category Parameter Variation OF TTC TTT TTD TAC

Adjustment cost  (− 50%, − 50%,-50%) − 0.04%  0.00% +0.01% − 0.01% − 45.58%
Cost ratios: (+50%,+50%,+50%) +0.04%  +0.01% 0.00% − 0.01% +43.20%
(Motorway, Regional, Urban) (+50%, 0% , − 50%) +0.03%  +0.02% 0.00% − 0.01% +17.51%

(+100%, 0%,-100%) +0.02%  − 0.01% − 0.01% +0.01% +28.75%

Mode choice θ2  +50% 0.00%  +0.01% − 0.01% +0.00% − 2.58%
θ2  − 50% +0.02%  +0.02% +0.04% − 0.03% +8.86%
θ1  +50% +0.01%  +0.01% +0.02% − 0.02% +4.44%
θ1  − 50% − 0.02%  − 0.02% − 0.06% +0.03% − 10.99%

Diffusion model ρ1  +50% − 0.69%  − 0.83% − 0.03% +1.15% +4.59%
ρ1  − 50% +1.36%  +2.02% +0.14% − 2.68% − 11.64%
ρ2  +50% 0.00%  0.00% 0.00% 0.00% − 2.36%
ρ2  − 50% +0.01%  +0.00% +0.01% − 0.01% +8.02%

B. Madadi et al.

Computers and Operations Research 136 (2021) 105483

14

performance of these algorithms.
Macroscopic static traffic assignment models have been commonly

used for the lower level of bi-level NDPs, even though dynamic traffic
assignment models can capture the behavioral differences of CVs and
AVs more accurately. This is due to the general complexity of NDPs and
high computation times of dynamic traffic assignment models. With
advances in technology, computers with higher computation power are
becoming available. However, application of dynamic traffic assign-
ments for AD-NDP-T studies, which are computationally much more
demanding compared to standard NDP studies, remains a challenge,